Water Supply  8,139  8,162  7,789
 Solid Waste Management  6,700  6,429  6,756
 Environmental Management  8,440  7,460  7,386
 Regulatory  5,529  5,619  6,583
 Regional Development  4,911  4,641  5,055

Total activity expenditure 87,160  83,741  81,641
Plus other expenditure (including

forestry) 10,171  9,678  12,738
Less internal expenditure (6,296) (7,053) (5,790)

Total operating expenditure 91,035  86,366  88,589

The “other income” and “other expenditure” lines in the summary cost of services include income and
expenditure of MRF and those areas of MDC which are not included in the activity grouping – specifically
Property, Land Development and General Revenues.  The latter captures all corporate financing income and
expenditure and some other Council wide items eg; rates remission.

Notes to Financial Statements

 2012-13 Annual Report  Page 147

The Council has changed presentation of activities in income to comply with the Local Government Act 2002
Amendment Act 2012. The effect of the changes 2011-12 income are shown in the table below.

Council

2011-12 before
reclassification

Reclassification 2011-12 after
reclassification

  $000's $000's $000's

Income:

   -
 Democratic Process  2,579 (2,579)   -
 Culture and Heritage  776 (776)   -
 Community Housing  1,053 (1,053)   -
 Community Safety  341 (341)   -
 Community Support  527 (527)   -
 Library Services  1,527 (1,527)   -
 Emergency Management  778 (778)   -
 Land Transport  18,888 (18,888)   -
 Rivers and Land Drainage  7,449 (7,449)   -
 Wastewater (Sewerage)  8,179 (8,179)   -
 Stormwater  2,006 (2,006)   -
 Environmental Policy and Information  5,304 (5,304)   -
 Resource Consents  2,187 (2,187)   -
 Building Control  1,708 (1,708)   -
 Compliance  1,575 (1,575)   -
 Animal Control  648 (648)   -
 Harbour Control  1,129 (1,129)   -
 People   -  7,950 7,950
 Community Facilities  6,796 1,174 7,970
 Roads and Footpaths   -  16,332 16,332
 Flood Protection and control works   -  7,450 7,450
 Sewerage   -  8,237 8,237
 Stormwater drainage   -  2,006 2,006
 Water Supply  10,048 (1,503) 8,545
 Solid Waste Management  6,872   -  6,872
 Environmental Management   -  7,025 7,025
 Regulatory   -  5,450 5,450
 Regional Development  1,184 2,871 4,055

Total activity income 81,554 338 81,892
Plus other income (including forestry) 19,250 (338) 18,912
Less internal income (5,790)   -  (5,790)

Total income 95,014   -  95,014

Notes to Financial Statements

Page 148 2012-13 Annual Report

Council

2011-12 before
reclassification

Reclassification 2011-12 after
reclassification

  $000's $000's $000's

Expenditure:

   -
 Democratic Process  2,701 (2,701)   -
 Culture and Heritage  1,523 (1,523)   -
 Community Housing  1,051 (1,051)   -
 Community Safety  295 (295)   -
 Community Support  732 (732)   -
 Library Services  1,595 (1,595)   -
 Emergency Management  703 (703)   -
 Land Transport  20,850 (20,850)   -
 Rivers and Land Drainage  4,381 (4,381)   -
 Wastewater (Sewerage)  7,762 (7,762)   -
 Stormwater  1,584 (1,584)   -
 Environmental Policy and Information  5,374 (5,374)   -
 Resource Consents  2,257 (2,257)   -
 Building Control  3,244 (3,244)   -
 Compliance  1,571 (1,571)   -
 Animal Control  587 (587)   -
 Harbour Control  1,018 (1,018)   -
 People   -  8,971 8,971
 Community Facilities  7,282 559 7,841
 Roads and Footpaths   -  17,479 17,479
 Flood Protection and control works   -  4,393 4,393
 Sewerage   -  7,804 7,804
 Stormwater drainage   -  1,584 1,584
 Water Supply  9,184 (1,395) 7,789
 Solid Waste Management  6,756   -  6,756
 Environmental Management   -  7,386 7,386
 Regulatory   -  6,583 6,583
 Regional Development  1,379 3,676 5,055

Total activity expenditure 81,829 (188) 81,641
Plus other expenditure (including forestry) 12,550 188 12,738
Less internal expenditure (5,790)   -  (5,790)

Total operating expenditure 88,589   -  88,589

The Democratic Process has moved into the People category.

Memorials which were in Culture and Heritage have moved into Community Facilities as they are managed by
Community Facilities.

The remainder of the Culture and Heritage is now included in People.

Community Housing, Community Safety, Community Support, Library Services, and Emergency Management
are all under the People category.

Passenger transport, and Street trees, berms and plots have moved from Land Transport to People and

[…]

Total Financial Assets 22,871  22,871  15,725  1,097  5,519  530

   Council 2011-12
   Cash and cash equivalents 3,736  3,736  3,736  -  -  -

Debtors and other receivables 6,654  6,654  6,654  -  -  -
Other financial assets:

   Term deposits 11,106  11,106  4,179  2,154  2,232  2,541
Community and related party

loans 1,591  1,591  74  -  1,517  -
Total Financial Assets 23,087  23,087  14,643  2,154  3,749  2,541
Council 2012-13

   Cash and cash equivalents 1,252  1,252  1,252  -  -  -
Debtors and other receivables 6,345  6,345  6,345  -  -  -
Other financial assets:

Term deposits 11,127  11,127  5,401  1,097  4,099  530
Community and related party

loans 1,420  1,420  -  -  1,420  -
Total Financial Assets 20,144  20,144  12,998  1,097  5,519  530

Notes to Financial Statements

 2012-13 Annual Report  Page 185

(c) Sensitivity analysis
The table following illustrates the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated
funds) impact for reasonable possible  market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on
Marlborough District Council's financial instrument  exposures at balance date.

2012-13 2011-12
-50bps

Surplus
+50bps
Surplus

-50bps
Surplus

+50bps
Surplus

$000's $000's $000's $000's
GROUP INTEREST RATE RISK

  Financial assets
  Other financial assets - term deposits (61) 61  (60) 60

Financial liabilities
  Borrowings:
  Bank overdraft -  -  -  -

Secured loans 164  (164) 81  (81)
Interest rate swaps (887) 284  (1,777) 783

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (784) 181  (1,756) 762

  COUNCIL INTEREST RATE RISK
  Financial assets
  Other financial assets - term deposits (56) 56  (56) 56

Financial liabilities
  Borrowings:
  Bank overdraft -  -  -  -

Secured loans 113  (113) 95  (95)
Interest rate swaps (10) (545) (770) (172)

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 47  (602) (731) (211)

(d) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that MDC may be affected by changes in the general level of interest rates.  MDC is
exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at floating interest rates.  The risk is managed by the use of
interest rate swaps contracts.

Under interest rate swap contracts MDCH Group agrees to exchange the difference between fixed and floating
rate interest amounts calculated on agreed notional principal amounts.  Such contracts enable the group to
mitigate the risk of changing interest rates on debt held.  The fair value of interest rate swaps are based on